
California Compaction Equipment, Inc. Page 1 of 5 #5189 
First Amendment 

California Compaction Equipment, Inc. 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT #5189 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to that Agreement #5189 made and entered into by and 
between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(hereinafter referred to as "County"), and California Compaction Equipment, Inc., a 
corporation duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal 
place of business is 2546 Riego Road, Pleasant Grove, California 95668, and whose 
mailing address is Post Office Box 1517, Woodland, California 95776 (hereinafter referred 
to as "Lessor"); 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, Lessor has been engaged by County to provide as-needed equipment 
rentals for the Department of Transportation pursuant to Agreement #5189, dated 
November 17, 2020 incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof (hereinafter 
referred to as “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to increase the not-to-
exceed compensation amount of the Agreement by $150,000, amending ARTICLE III, 
Compensation; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to update the County’s 
notice recipient address, amending ARTICLE XII, Notice to Parties; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement in accordance with Senate 
Bill 1489, the Levine Act, amending ARTICLE XXV, Conflict of Interest, and adding 
Exhibit B, California Levine Act Statement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, County and Lessor mutually agree to amend the terms 
of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement #5189 on the following terms 
and conditions: 

I. ARTICLE III, Compensation, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read
as follows:

ARTICLE Ill
Compensation: For the purposes hereof, the rental rates shall be in accordance
with Exhibit A, marked "Rate Schedule," incorporated herein and made by
reference a part hereof. For incidental parts and supplies provided herein, County
agrees to pay Lessor in arrears at reasonable rental rates and pricing in effect at
the time of the rental or purchase. Payment shall be made within forty-five (45)
days following County's receipt and approval of itemized invoice(s) detailing all

23-0319 C 1 of 6



 
 

 

California Compaction Equipment, Inc. Page 2 of 5 #5189 
  First Amendment 

rental, time, mileage, service, transportation, refueling services, sales taxes, and 
other charges and sums in accordance with this Agreement. The basic daily, 
weekly, and the four (4) week rental will entitle County to a maximum of one (1) 
shift use (i.e., a maximum of eight [8] hours per day; forty [40] hours per week; one 
hundred sixty [160] hours per four [4] weeks). Use in excess of one (1) shift will be 
payable at the hourly rate of onesixteenth (1/16) of the daily charge (for a daily 
rental), one-eightieth (1/80) of the weekly rental (for a weekly rental), and one-
three hundred twentieth (1/320) of the four (4 )-week charge (for a four (4) week 
rental); plus applicable taxes. The immediately preceding provision does not apply 
to occasional (two [2] hours or less) equipment use required to complete work 
already begun. All charges are subject to a final audit by Lessor. Rentals are Free 
on Board (F.O.B.) the originating Lessor branch unless otherwise specified. 
Reasonable shipping charges, but not transit damages, from such branch to 
County's destination and return will be paid by County. All rates for rentals in 
excess of four (4) weeks are subject to change only after the current rental period 
expires and upon thirty (30) days notice in writing. 
 
Itemized invoices shall follow the format specified by County and shall reference 
this Agreement number on their faces. Copies of documentation attached to 
invoices shall reflect Lessor's charges for the specific services billed on those 
invoices. Invoices shall be mailed to County at the following address: 
 
  County of El Dorado  

Department of Transportation  
2441 Headington Road  
Placerville, California 95667  
Attn.: Ashley Johnson, Sr. Administrative Analyst  
 
or to such other location as County directs. 

 
The total amount of this Agreement, as amended, shall not exceed $400,000, 
inclusive of all costs, taxes, and expenses. 

 
II. ARTICLE XII, Notice to Parties, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to 

read as follows: 
 
 ARTICLE XII  

Notice to Parties: All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing 
and served by depositing the same in the United States Post Office, postage 
prepaid and return receipt requested. Notices to County shall be in duplicate and 
addressed as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 

23-0319 C 2 of 6



 
 

 

California Compaction Equipment, Inc. Page 3 of 5 #5189 
  First Amendment 

To County:      With a copy to: 
 
County of El Dorado    County of El Dorado 
Department of Transportation   Chief Administrative Office 
2441 Headington Road    330 Fair Lane 
Placerville, California 95667  Placerville, California 95667 
  
Attn.: Brian Mullens    Attn.: Michele Weimer 
          Deputy Director            Procurement and Contracts 
          Maintenance and Operations                  Manager 
          Division 
 
or to such other location as County directs.  
 
Notices to Lessor shall be addressed as follows:  
 
California Compaction Equipment, Inc.  
Post Office Box 1517  
Woodland, California 95776  
 
Attn.: Travis Hagen, President  
 
or to such other location as Lessor directs. 
 

III. ARTICLE XXV, Conflict of Interest, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety 
to read as follows: 

 
 ARTICLE XXV 
 Conflict of Interest: The parties to this Agreement have read and are aware of 

the provisions of Government Code Section 1090 et seq. and Section 87100 
relating to conflict of interest of public officers and employees. Lessor attests that 
it has no current business or financial relationship with any County employee(s) 
that would constitute a conflict of interest with provision of services under this 
Agreement and will not enter into any such business or financial relationship with 
any such employee(s) during the term of this Agreement. County represents that 
it is unaware of any financial or economic interest of any public officer or employee 
of Lessor relating to this Agreement. It is further understood and agreed that if such 
a financial interest does exist at the inception of this Agreement, either party may 
immediately terminate this Agreement by giving written notice as detailed in 
ARTICLE XI, Default, Termination, and Cancellation, herein. 

 
Pursuant to Government Code section 84308 (SB 1439, the Levine Act), Lessor 
shall complete and sign the attached Exhibit B, marked “California Levine Act 
Statement,” incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof, regarding 
campaign contributions by Lessor, if any, to any officer of County. 

 

23-0319 C 3 of 6



 
 

 

California Compaction Equipment, Inc. Page 4 of 5 #5189 
  First Amendment 

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Agreement #5189 shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect. 

23-0319 C 4 of 6



 
 

 

California Compaction Equipment, Inc. Page 5 of 5 #5189 
  First Amendment 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Agreement #5189 on the dates indicated below. 
 
 
 

- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L   D O R A D O - - 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

 
 
Board of Supervisors 
“County” 

 
 
 
Attest: 
Kim Dawson 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

Deputy Clerk 
 
 
 

- - C A L I F O R N I A   C O M P A C T I O N   E Q U I P M E N T,   I N C. - - 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

Travis D. Hagen 
Chief Executive Officer 
“Lessor” 

 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

Carrie Hagen 
Chief Financial Officer 

 

23-0319 C 5 of 6



 
 

 

California Compaction Equipment, Inc. Page 1 of 1 #5189 
  First Amendment 

Exhibit B 

California Compaction Equipment, Inc. 
 

Exhibit B 
 

California Levine Act Statement 
 

California Levine Act Statement 
 
California Government Code section 84308, commonly referred to as the "Levine Act," prohibits 
any officer of El Dorado County from participating in any action related to a contract if he or 
she receives any political contributions totaling more than two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) 
within the previous twelve (12) months, and for twelve (12) months following the date a final 
decision concerning the contract has been made, from the person or company awarded the 
contract. The Levine Act also requires disclose of such contribution by a party to be awarded a 
specific contract. An officer of El Dorado County includes the Board of Supervisors, and any 
elected official (collectively “Officer”). It is the Contractor’s/Consultant’s responsibility to confirm 
the appropriate “officer” and name the individual(s) in their disclosure. 
 
 
Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political 
contributions of more than $250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the twelve months 
preceding the date of the submission of your proposals or the anticipated date of any Officer 
action related to this contract? 
 
 YES   NO 
If yes, please identify the person(s) by name: 
 
 
Do you or your company, or any agency on behalf of you or your company, anticipate or plan to 
make any political contribution of more than $250 to an Officer of the County of El Dorado in the 
twelve months following any Officer action related to this contract? 
 
 YES   NO 
If yes, please identify the person(s) by name: 
 
 
Answering YES to either of the two questions above does not preclude the County of El Dorado 
from awarding a contract to your firm or any taking any subsequent action related to the contract. 
It does, however, preclude the identified Officer(s) from participating in any actions related to this 
contract. 
 
 
 

Date Signature of authorized individual 
 

        
Type or write name of company  Type or write name of authorized individual 

 
 
 
 

23-0319 C 6 of 6


	R E C I T A L S
	I. ARTICLE III, Compensation, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

	- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L   D O R A D O - -
	“County”
	- - C A L I F O R N I A   C O M P A C T I O N   E Q U I P M E N T,   I N C. - -
	Travis D. Hagen

	Chief Executive Officer
	Carrie Hagen

	Chief Financial Officer



